RESOLUTION NO. 2004-139

EXPRESSING CONGRATULATIONS TO ROBERT A. BAGGS, RTA DIRECTOR OF TRAINING & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT FOR HIS RECENT GRADUATION FROM THE NATIONAL LEADERSHIP APTA EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Robert A. Baggs was selected to participate in this prestigious Executive Development Program in August 2003, sponsored by the American Public Transportation Association (APTA), the highly-respected transportation industry organization in North America; and

WHEREAS, Robert A. Baggs has successfully completed a year of extensive formal Executive Transit Training and Research; and

WHEREAS, Robert A. Baggs was distinguished as the president of his class and was the second RTA team member to be selected to participate in the program's eight-year history; and

WHEREAS, Robert A. Baggs participated in the Graduation Ceremony at the recent National APTA meeting in Atlanta and he delivered a presentation and paper on "Leadership in Transit, Past, Present & Future".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Robert A. Baggs for this monumental accomplishment and for his continued service as a valued RTA Senior Management Team Member.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: October 19 , 2004

R(n)esident

Attest:

CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer